

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 2, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 815-2024

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT FIELD OFFICE I FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT LEARNING NETWORK (SWD L-Net)

WHEREAS, the Social Welfare and Development Learning Network (SWD L-Net) is a learning network that provides accessible, relevant, quality social welfare and development capacity building programs in order to enhance the capacity of organizations, groups and individuals that are engaged in poverty alleviation and social protection;

WHEREAS, the learning network was organized by the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) by virtue of Administrative Order No. 20, Series of 2005 to enable a group of individual experts and organizations/institutions to collaborate and agree to ensure quality delivery of social welfare and development learning programs and services;

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Agreement is necessary to set out the terms and conditions, scope of work, and duties and responsibilities of the DSWD Field Office I and the Province of Pangasinan in implementing and operationalizing the SWD L-Net;

WHEREAS, the implementation of the SDW L-Net will strengthen the provision of technical assistance, knowledge production, sharing and utilization of policies, plans and programs leading to significant inputs, recommendations and shared research outcomes that will be the basis for enhanced social welfare and development interventions in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan which is engaged in meaningful social welfare and development programs will greatly benefit from the program;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 815-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Ramon V. Guico III, and the Department of Social Welfare and Development Field Office I, represented by Ms. Marie Angela S. Gopalan, Regional Director;

WHEREAS, local government units are empowered under Section 22 (a) (5) (c) and Section 465 (b) (vi) of RA 7160 to enter into contracts, but such power may be exercised with prior authorization emanating from the Sangguniang Panlalawigan through a resolution/ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Social Welfare and Development Field Office I for the establishment of Social Welfare and Development Learning Network (SWD L-Net);

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and Ms. Marie Angela S. Gopalan, Regional Director, Department of Social Welfare and Development Field Office I, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZSecret**ar**y to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor

Presiding Officer)

